Trade payables  15,647.98  -  15,647.98
Other financial liabilities  2,136.76  -  2,136.76

Total  29,057.06  8,686.41  37,743.47

As at 31 March 2018

Within 1 year 1 - 5 years Total

Financial liabilities - non-current
Borrowings (including current maturities)  1,390.98  13,952.96  15,343.94
Financial Liabilities - current
Borrowings  7,105.21  -  7,105.21
Trade payables  11,585.68  -  11,585.68
Other financial liabilities  2,630.33  -  2,630.33

Total  22,712.20  13,952.96  36,665.16

USD Thai Baht AED EUR

As at 31 March 2019

USD Thai Baht AED EUR

As at 31 March 2018

(` in lakhs)

(` in lakhs)

(` in lakhs)

Maturities of non – derivative financial liabilities

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements 40th Annual Report 2018-19

EVEREST KANTO CYLINDER LIMITED

99

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in USD, Thai Baht, AED and EUR with all other variables held
constant. The below impact on the Company's profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of
unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Currencies Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by

5%  5% 5% 5%

USD  (407.32)  407.32  (374.42)  374.42

Thai Baht  75.19  (75.19)  -  -

AED  (11.34)  11.34  (10.10)  10.10

EUR  3.75  (3.75)  3.24  (3.24)

(` in lakhs)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk is mainly due to the long term borrowing acquired at floating interest rate.

The fixed rate borrowing are carried at amortised cost, hence they are not subject to interest rate risk since the
carrying amount and future cash flows will not fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

The Company's borrowing structure at the end of reporting period are as follows:

As at As at
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Variable rate borrowings  14,651.89  16,439.74

Fixed rate borrowings  5,021.26  5,421.53

Total  19,673.15  21,861.27

[…]

Interest payable  -  -  -  15.19  -  -

Financial assets
Trade receivables  421.24  -  -  317.40  -  -
Balances with bank  9.44  95.40  -  8.61  99.35  -

Net exposure to foreign
currency assets / (liabilities)  299.73  95.40  (7.86)  (851.37)  99.35  (2.63)

As at 31 March 2018

Within 1 year 1 - 5 years Total

Financial liabilities - non current
Borrowings (including current maturities)  2,155.42  18,455.45  20,610.87
Financial liabilities - current
Borrowings  17,084.76  -  17,084.76
Trade payables  3,649.87  -  3,649.87
Other current financial liabilities  2,422.26  -  2,422.26

Total  25,312.31  18,455.45  43,767.76

USD AED EUR

As at 31 March 2019

USD AED EUR

As at 31 March 2018

(` in lakhs)

(` in lakhs)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31MARCH 2019

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in USD, AED and EUR  with all other variables held constant. The below impact on
the Group's profit before tax and equity is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and
liabilities at balance sheet date:

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018
Currencies Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by

5%  5% 5% 5%

USD  14.99  (14.99)  (42.57)  42.57

AED  4.77  (4.77)  4.97  (4.97)

EUR  (0.39)  0.39  (0.13)  0.13

(` in lakhs)

40th Annual Report 2018-19 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Particulars

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sonali.rana
Highlight

EVEREST KANTO CYLINDER LIMITED

154

(ii) Interest rate risk
The Group's interest rate risk is mainly due to the long term borrowing acquired at floating interest rate.

The fixed rate borrowing are not subject to interest rate risk since the carrying amount and future cash flows will not fluctuate
because of change in market interest rates.

(C) Market risk

[…]

(` in lakhs)

Sensitivity analysis
Impact on profit before tax

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Increase by 70 basis points  (182.25)  (206.37)

Decrease by 70 basis points  182.25  206.37

(` in Lakhs)

41 Capital Management

(A) Risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are as below:

• safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and
benefits for other stakeholders, and

• maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group monitors its capital by using gearing ratio, which is net debt divided to total equity. Net debt includes Non-current
borrowings (including current maturities) and Short term borrowings net of Cash and bank balances and Equity comprises of
Equity share capital, Other equity and Non-controlling interests.

Interest rate

(iii) Price Risk
The Group is exposed to price risk from its investment in equity instruments measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income.

There is no price risk for mutual fund as they are invested under fixed NAV scheme.

Sensitivity 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Impact on other comprehensive income for 5% increase
in share price  13.94  20.29

Impact on other comprehensive income for 5% decrease in
share price  (13.94)  (20.29)

(` in lakhs)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31MARCH 2019

As at As at
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Gross debt  33,653.92  37,695.63

Less: Cash and bank balances  (2,990.03)  (3,039.94)
Net debt (A)  30,663.89  34,655.69

Equity (B)  51,779.82  44,406.19

Gearing ratio (A / B) 59.22% 78.04%

(` in lakhs)(B) The capital composition is as follows:

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 40th Annual Report 2018-19

EVEREST KANTO CYLINDER LIMITED

155

Cash and cash Non-current Current
equivalents borrowings  borrowings

Net Debt as at 31 March 2018  901.46  (20,610.87)  (17,084.76)  (36,794.17)
Cash flows  (69.67)  5,038.42  (1,035.42)  3,933.33
Foreign exchange variation gain / (loss)  -  39.50  10.77  50.27
Interest expense  -  (2,560.26)  (1,020.92)  (3,581.18)
Interest paid  -  2,601.11  1,010.15  3,611.26
Non cash adjustment
Amortisation of loan processing fee  -  (41.64)  -  (41.64)

Net Debt as at 31 March 2019  831.79  (15,533.74)  (18,120.18)  (32,822.13)

(` in lakhs)

Total

(C) Loan covenants
Bank loans availed by the Group contain certain debt covenants which are required to be complied with. The Limitation of indebtedness
covenant gets suspended once the Group meets the certain prescribed criteria. As of the reporting date, the Holding Company is not
in compliance with certain performance linked financial covenants. Further, CP Industries Holdings Inc. USA is in violation of the
leverage and fixed charge coverage covenants and as a result is in technical default of the credit agreement. A waiver from the bank
has not yet been received. Accordingly, term loan and delayed draw term loan obtained by CP Industries Holdings Inc. USA from